
Revised March 23, 2017 

RECEIVED: REVIEWER: TYPE: APP NO: 

   ABOVE THIS TABLE FOR OCD DIVISION USE ONLY 

        NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
-  Geological & Engineering Bureau –

1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505

      ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATION CHECKLIST 
THIS CHECKLIST IS MANDATORY FOR ALL ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATIONS FOR EXCEPTIONS TO DIVISION RULES AND 

   REGULATIONS WHICH REQUIRE PROCESSING AT THE DIVISION LEVEL IN SANTA FE 

Applicant: OGRID Number: 
Well Name:  
Pool:      

API: 
Pool Code:   

SUBMIT ACCURATE AND COMPLETE INFORMATION REQUIRED TO PROCESS THE TYPE OF APPLICATION 
INDICATED BELOW 

1) TYPE OF APPLICATION: Check those which apply for [A]
A. Location – Spacing Unit – Simultaneous Dedication

 NSL   NSP(PROJECT AREA)   NSP(PRORATION UNIT) SD 

B. Check one only for [ I ] or [ II ]
[ I ] Commingling – Storage – Measurement

DHC CTB PLC PC OLS OLM 
  [ II ] Injection – Disposal – Pressure Increase – Enhanced Oil Recovery 

   WFX    PMX SWD IPI EOR  PPR 

2) NOTIFICATION REQUIRED TO: Check those which apply.
A. Offset operators or lease holders 
B. Royalty, overriding royalty owners, revenue owners 
C. Application requires published notice 
D. Notification and/or concurrent approval by SLO 
E. Notification and/or concurrent approval by BLM 
F. Surface owner 
G. For all of the above, proof of notification or publication is attached, and/or, 
H. No notice required 

3) CERTIFICATION: I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application for
administrative approval is accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge. I also
understand that no action will be taken on this application until the required information and
notifications are submitted to the Division.

Note: Statement must be completed by an individual with managerial and/or supervisory capacity. 

Print or Type Name 

Date 

 Phone Number 

Signature e-mail Address

FOR OCD ONLY 

Notice Complete 

Application 
Content 
Complete 



 

Paula M. Vance  
Associate 
Phone (505) 988-4421 
Fax (505) 819-5579 
pmvance@hollandhart.com 
 

 
June 18, 2025 

 
VIA ONLINE FILING 
 
Gerasimos Razatos, Acting Division Director 
Oil Conservation Division 
New Mexico Department of Energy,  
Minerals and Natural Resources 
1220 South Saint Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
 

 

Re: Application of Enduring Resources, LLC for administrative approval to surface 
commingle (pool and lease) oil and gas production from Participating Areas (“PA”) 
covering the North Escavada Unit (“NEU”) and Alamos Canyon Unit (“ACU”) 
collectively comprised of the S/2 of Section 3, the S/2 and NW/4 of Section 4, the S/2 
of Sections 5 and 6, All of Sections 7-9, the NW/4 of Section 10, the N/2 of Sections 17 
and 18, Township 22 North, Range 6 West, and the S/2 of Sections 3 and 4, the SE/4 
of Section 5, the NE/4 of Section 8, All of Sections 9-12, the N/2 and SW/4 of Section 
13, the N/2 and SE/4 of Section 14, and the N/2 of Section 15, Township 22 North, 
Range 7 West, NMPM, Sandoval County, New Mexico (the “Lands”) 

 
Dear Mr. Razatos:  
 

Enduring Resources, LLC (OGRID No. 372286) (“Enduring”) seeks administrative 
approval to surface commingle (pool and lease) diversely owned oil and gas production at the N 
Escavada 311 Pad insofar as all existing and future wells committed to following participating 
areas:   

 
a) The 3,040.00-acre, more or less, North Escavada Unit (NMNM 

NMNM135217X) comprised of the S/2 of Sections 3 and 4, the SE/4 of Section 5, the 
NE/4 of Section 8, All of Sections 9 and 10, the W/2 of Section 11, NW/4 of Section 14, 
and the N/2 of Section 15, Township 22 North, Range 7 West, which includes production 
from the:  

 
Wells1 Pool 

N Escavada Unit 311H (API No. 30-043-21302) Escavada N; Mancos 
[98172] N Escavada Unit 312H (API No. 30-043-21294) 

  
b) The 5,927.62-acre, more or less, Alamos Canyon Unit (PENDING) 

comprised of the S/2 of Section 3, the S/2 and NW/4 of Section 4, the S/2 of Sections 5 

 
1 These are all existing wells. 

https://www.hollandhart.com/


 

Paula M. Vance  
Associate 
Phone (505) 988-4421 
Fax (505) 819-5579 
pmvance@hollandhart.com 
 

 
and 6, All of Sections 7-9, the NW/4 of Section 10, the N/2 of Sections 17 and 18, 
Township 22 North, Range 6 West, and the E/2 of Section 11, All of Section 12, the N/2 
and SW/4 of Section 13, and the E/2 of Section 14, Township 22 North, Range 7 West, 
which includes production from the:  

 
Wells2 Pool 

Alamos Canyon Unit 222H (API No. 30-043-PENDING) Rusty Gallup Oil Pool 
[52860] Alamos Canyon Unit 224H (API No. 30-043-PENDING) 

Alamos Canyon Unit 226H (API No. 30-043-PENDING) 
 

c) Pursuant to 19.15.12.10.C(4)(g), from all future additions of pools, leases 
or leases and pools to the N Escavada 311 Pad with notice provided only to the interest 
owners whose interest in the production is to be added. 

 
Oil and gas production from these spacing units will be commingled and sold at the N 

Escavada 311 Pad located in the SW/4 SE/4 (Unit O) of Section 11, Township 22 North, Range 
7 West. Gas production from the separators will be individually metered with a calibrated orifice 
meter that is manufactured to AGA specifications. Oil production from the separators will be 
separately metered using a Coriolis meter or turbine meter.    

 
Exhibit 1 is a land plat showing Enduring’s current development plan, flow lines, well 

pads, and facility pad in the subject area. The plat also identifies the wellbore, and outlines the 
Unit boundaries. 

 
Exhibit 2 is a completed Application for Surface Commingling (Diverse Ownership) Form  

C-107-B, that includes a statement from Bobby McCracken, Facilities Engineer with Enduring, 
with all of the required C-107-B information (signed by Alex Campbell, VP Land with Enduring), 
including a description of the facilities and measurement devices to be utilized, and a detailed 
schematic of the surface facilities (attachment A to the statement). 
 

Exhibit 3 is a well list and C-102 for each of the wells currently permitted or drilled, as 
well as the proposed wells.  

 
Exhibit 4 includes the Unit agreement for the NEU (approved) and ACU (pending 

approval), as well as the relevant federal serial register page authorizing each PA. 
 

Ownership is diverse between the above-described Units, each of which are either subject 
to a pooling agreement or a pooling order and are therefore considered “leases” as defined by 
19.15.12.7(C) NMAC. Any objections must be filed in writing with the Division within 20 days 
from the date the Division receives this application, and proof of mailing. A copy of this 

 
2 These are all future wells. APDs have been submitted and are pending BLM approval.  

https://www.hollandhart.com/


Paula M. Vance 
Associate 
Phone (505) 988-4421 
Fax (505) 819-5579 
pmvance@hollandhart.com 

application has been provided to the Bureau of Land Management (“BLM”) and the Federal Indian 
Minerals Office (“FIMO”) since federal and allottee lands are involved. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter, and please feel free to call if you have any 
questions or require additional information.  

Sincerely, 

Paula M. Vance 
ATTORNEY FOR ENDURING RESOURCES, LLC 

https://www.hollandhart.com/
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 District I 
1625 N. French Drive, Hobbs, NM 88240 

District II 
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM  88210 

District III 
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 

District IV 
1220 S. St Francis Dr, Santa Fe, NM 

87505 

State of New Mexico Form C-107-B 

Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department Revised August 1, 2011 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
1220 S. St Francis Drive 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

Submit the original 

application to the Santa Fe 

office with one copy to the 

appropriate District Office. 

APPLICATION FOR SURFACE COMMINGLING (DIVERSE OWNERSHIP) 
OPERATOR NAME: Enduring Resources, LLC 

OPERATOR ADDRESS: 6300 S. Syracuse Way, Suite 525, Centennial, CO 80111 

APPLICATION TYPE: 

 Pool Commingling  Lease Commingling  Pool and Lease Commingling  Off-Lease Storage and Measurement (Only if not Surface Commingled) 

LEASE TYPE:    Fee    State    Federal 

Is this an Amendment to existing Order?   Yes  No    If “Yes”, please include the appropriate Order No. _____________________ 

Have the Bureau of Land Management (BLM) and State Land office (SLO) been notified in writing of the proposed commingling 
Yes     No 

(A) POOL COMMINGLING
Please attach sheets with the following information 

(1) Pool Names and Codes 
Gravities / BTU of 
Non-Commingled 

Production 

Calculated Gravities / 
BTU of Commingled 

Production 

Calculated Value of 
Commingled 

Production 

Volumes 

(2) Are any wells producing at top allowables? Yes  No 

(3) Has all interest owners been notified by certified mail of the proposed commingling? Yes  No.  

(4)  Measurement type: Metering   Other (Specify)  

(5) Will commingling decrease the value of production? Yes  No   If  “yes”, describe why commingling should be approved 

(B) LEASE COMMINGLING
Please attach sheets with the following information 

(1) Pool Name and Code.

(2) Is all production from same source of supply? Yes  No 

(3) Has all interest owners been notified by certified mail of the proposed commingling? Yes  No 

(4)  Measurement type: Metering  Other (Specify) 

(C) POOL and LEASE COMMINGLING
Please attach sheets with the following information 

(1) Complete Sections A and E.

(D) OFF-LEASE STORAGE and MEASUREMENT
Please attached sheets with the following information

(1) Is all production from same source of supply? Yes  No 

(2) Include proof of notice to all interest owners.

(E) ADDITIONAL INFORMATION (for all application types)
Please attach sheets with the following information 

(1) A schematic diagram of facility, including legal location.

(2) A plat with lease boundaries showing all well and facility locations.  Include lease numbers if Federal or State lands are involved. 

(3) Lease Names, Lease and Well Numbers, and API Numbers.

I hereby certify that the information above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

SIGNATURE:____________________________________ TITLE:_Vice President_______________________ DATE:_June 12, 2025_____ 

TYPE OR PRINT NAME_Alex Campbell__________________________________________________     TELEPHONE NO.:_303-350-5107________ 

See Engineering Statement

pm_vance
New Stamp



 

 

E-MAIL ADDRESS:__acampbell@enduringresources.com_______________________________________________________ 

 



Well Name Location API # Pool Total Pooled 

Oil BPD

Calculated 

Gravity

Calculated 

Value Oil*

Total Pooled 

MSCFD

Calculated 

BTU

Calculated 

Value Gas*

N Escavada 

Unit 311H

O-11-22N- 

07W

30-043-

21302

(98172)

Escavada N; 

Mancos (Oil)

N Escavada 

Unit 312H

O-11-22N- 

07W

30-043-

21294

(98172)

Escavada N; 

Mancos (Oil)

Alamos 

Canyon Unit 

222H

TBD TBD TBD

Alamos 

Canyon Unit 

224H

TBD TBD TBD

Alamos 

Canyon Unit 

226H

TBD TBD TBD

*Oil and Gas Prices from COB 5/1

TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD

67.41 40.16 $5,325.39 396.77 1394 $765.77



Enduring Resources, LLC 
6300 S. Syracuse Way, Suite 525 

Centennial, CO 80111 
(303) 573-1222

APPLICATION FOR SURFACE POOL/LEASE COMMINGLING 

Enduring Resources, LLC. ("Enduring") respectfully requests approval to surface pool/lease 
commingle oil & gas from all existing wells in Section 11 in Township 22 N, Range 7 West 
NORTH ESCAVADA UNIT HZ (Oil) pools listed below, for the below Leases: 

Lease Name Legal Associated Wells in Commingling App

NO-G-1312-1808 22N 7W Sec 11: E2SW, NWSW
N Escavada Unit 311H 
N Escavada Unit 312H 

NO-G-1311-1781 22N 7W Sec 11: S2NW, NWNW
N Escavada Unit 311H 
N Escavada Unit 312H 

NMNM-6680 22N 7W Sec 10: E2NE, NWNE
N Escavada Unit 311H 
N Escavada Unit 312H 

NOOC-1420-5555 22N 7W Sec 3: S2SE, NWSE
N Escavada Unit 311H 
N Escavada Unit 312H 

NOG-1311-1787 22N 7W Sec 3: E2SW, NWSW
N Escavada Unit 311H 
N Escavada Unit 312H 

NMNM-0554433 

22N 7W Sec 11: SE 
22N 7W Sec 14: NE, NESE 
22N 7W Sec 13: SW, W2NW

Alamos Canyon Unit 222H 
Alamos Canyon Unit 224H 
Alamos Canyon Unit 226H 

NMNM-109391 
22N 7W Sec 13: E2NW, SWNE
22N 7W Sec 11: SWNE

Alamos Canyon Unit 224H 
Alamos Canyon Unit 226H 

NO-G-2227-2018 22N 7W Sec 12: SWSW Alamos Canyon Unit 226H 

These spacing units are initially dedicated to the following wells: 
 Site Name: N Escavada 311 PAD
 Existing Wells: N Escavada Unit 311H, 312H
 Future Wells: Alamos Canyon Unit 222H, 224H, 226H
 API: 30-043-21302, 21294, TBD, TBD, TBD
 Site Location: 22N 7W Sec 11: SWSE
 Sandoval County, New Mexico
 Lease: NMNM-0554433 / NMNM-135217X, TBD (Alamos Canyon)
 Lat: 36.147919°, Long: -107.543721°



Enduring Resources, LLC 
6300 S. Syracuse Way, Suite 525 

Centennial, CO 80111 
(303) 573-1222 

 
Well Name Location API # Pool Oil BPD Gravities MSCFD BTU 

N Escavada Unit 311H 
O-11-22N-

07W 
30-043-21302 

(98172) 
Escavada N; 
Mancos (Oil) 

29.91 40.16 71.66 1394 

N Escavada Unit 312H 
O-11-22N-

07W 
30-043-21294 

(98172) 
Escavada N; 
Mancos (Oil) 

37.5 40.16 325.11 1394 

Alamos Canyon Unit 
222H 

TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD 

Alamos Canyon Unit 
224H 

TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD 

Alamos Canyon Unit 
226H 

TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD 

 

Well Name Location API # Pool 

Total 
Pooled 

Oil  
BPD 

Calculated 
Gravity 

Calculated  
Value Oil* 

Total 
Pooled 

MSCFD 

Calculated 
BTU 

Calculated 
Value 
Gas* 

N Escavada Unit 311H O-11-22N-
07W 

30-043-
21302 

(98172) 
Escavada N; 
Mancos (Oil) 67.41 40.16 $5,325.39 396.77  1394 $765.77 

N Escavada Unit 312H O-11-22N-
07W 

30-043-
21294 

(98172) 
Escavada N; 
Mancos (Oil)

Alamos Canyon Unit 
222H TBD TBD TBD 

TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD Alamos Canyon Unit 
224H TBD TBD TBD 

Alamos Canyon Unit 
226H TBD TBD TBD 

*Oil and Gas Prices from COB 5/1 
 
PROCESS AND FLOW DESCRIPTIONS: 
 
Existing production from the N. Escavada 311 and 312 wells flow into dedicated 3-phase 
separator located on the North Escavada 329 Pad.  Enduring plans to drill three new wells in the 
Alamos Canyon Unit on the N. Escavada 311 pad. A new facility is planned on the NEU 311 pad 
to handle the N. Escavada 311 and 312 wells in conjunction with the Alamos Canyon newly 
drilled wells.   
 
The 3-phase separators will: accept the mixture of oil/gas/water and separate fluid into three 
independent streams (oil, gas, and water).  The streams exiting the separator are measured via the 
following meter types: 
 
N. ESCAVADA UNIT #311H gas allocation meter is an orifice meter (S/N 541962**) 
N. ESCAVADA UNIT #312H  gas allocation meter is an orifice meter (S/N 534234**) 
ALAMOS CANYON UNIT #222H gas allocation meter will be an orifice meter (TBD*) 
ALAMOS CANYON UNIT #224H gas allocation meter will be an orifice meter (TBD*) 
ALAMOS CANYON UNIT #226H gas allocation meter will be an orifice meter (TBD*) 



Enduring Resources, LLC 
6300 S. Syracuse Way, Suite 525 

Centennial, CO 80111 
(303) 573-1222 

 
N. ESCAVADA UNIT #311H oil allocation meter is a Turbine meter (S/N 25546-93**) 
N. ESCAVADA UNIT #312H  oil allocation meter is a Turbine meter (S/N 83596-43**) 
ALAMOS CANYON UNIT #222H oil allocation meter will be a Coriolis or Turbine meter (S/N 
TBD*) 
ALAMOS CANYON UNIT #224H oil allocation meter will be a Coriolis or Turbine meter (S/N 
TBD*) 
ALAMOS CANYON UNIT #226H oil allocation meter will be a Coriolis or Turbine meter (S/N 
TBD*) 
 
*Equipment for future wells are not installed at this time. Enduring is to follow up with serial 
numbers once equipment is installed in the field.   
 
**Enduring plans to re-use existing meters for NEU 311/312 wells at the new proposed facility 
at the NEU 311 pad.  
 
Water is measured via a turbine meter after each separator. For future wells, a turbine or mag 
meter will measure water rates.  
 
After gas is measured from each separator, it combines into a single header on the North 
Escavada 329 Pad and routes to three locations: compression, sales, and fuel gas. After oil is 
measured from each separator at the North Escavada 329 Pad, it combines into a single header 
and currently flows to a flash tank before flowing to oil tanks. After water is measured from each 
separator, it combines into a single header and flows to water tanks.  Flash gas from the tanks 
combine into a vent header routed to vapor recover unit (VRU).  
 
The oil combines from each tank and routes to a charge pump.  Once enough oil accumulates, oil 
is pumped to the LACT unit via the charge pump. From the water tank, water routes to the water 
pump within the LACT unit.  Once enough water accumulates, the water pump activates and 
boosts the water into the Midstream Gather’s line and facilities.  
 
  



Enduring Resources, LLC 
6300 S. Syracuse Way, Suite 525 

Centennial, CO 80111 
(303) 573-1222 

Sundry Notice Of Intent 
 
Procedure Description: Enduring Resources IV, LLC plans to drill three additional wells on the 
N. Escavada 311 pad and install new facility to accommodate the N. Escavada 311 and 312 wells 
and new production from the Alamos Canyon Unit. The new facility on the N. Escavada 311 pad 
will contain: (5) separators, (1) heater treater, (1-2) VRT(s), (3) 750 BBL oil tanks, (1) gunbarrel 
tank, (1) 750 BBL water tank, up to (3) VRUs, (1-2) gas lift compressor(s), (1) fuel gas 
separator, up to (5) ECDs, (1-2) LACT unit(s), and (1) Air compressor system. The new flow for 
the facility will have each well go to its individual separator. Oil, Gas, and Water will be 
measured downstream of each separator – these volumes well be utilized for allocation based on 
sales volumes.  From the separator: gas will be directed to the 2-phase separator and then to sales 
or compression; oil will be directed to the heater treater, then the VRT, and then the oil tanks; 
water will be directed to the gunbarrel tank before flowing to the water tanks. From the oil and 
water tanks, each product will flow to the oil pumps or water pumps located in each LACT and 
shipped to the 3rd party gathering company. An updated facilities diagram will be submitted to 
the BLM within 60 days of installation. Please refer to the attached Plan of Development Plats, 
and Reclamation Plan for additional project details. 
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API Well Name & Number UL or Q/Q S-T-R Pool Code Operator 

30-043-21302 N Escavada Unit 311H NE/4 SW/4 
W/2 SE/4  
SE/4 SE/4 
NE/4 NE/4 
NW/4 NW/4  
S/2 NW/4  
NE/4 SW/4 

3-22N-7W 
3-22N-7W 
3-22N-7W 
10-22N-7W 
11-22N-7W 
11-22N-7W 
11-22N-7W 

Escavada N; Mancos [98172] Enduring Resources, 
LLC 

30-043-21294 N Escavada Unit 312H N/2 SW/4 
SE/4 SW/4  
SW/4 SE/4 
N/2 NE/4  
SE/4 NE/4 
SW/4 NW/4 
N/2 SW/2  
SE/4 SW/4 

3-22N-7W 
3-22N-7W 
3-22N-7W 
10-22N-7W 
10-22N-7W 
11-22N-7W 
11-22N-7W 
11-22N-7W 

Escavada N; Mancos [98172] Enduring Resources, 
LLC 

30-043-
PENDING 

Alamos Canyon Unit 222H SW/4 NW/4 
SW/4 
NE/4 
NE/4 SE/4 

13-22N-7W 
13-22N-7W 
14-22N-7W 
14-22N-7W 

Rusty Gallup Oil Pool [52860] Enduring Resources, 
LLC 

30-043-
PENDING 

Alamos Canyon Unit 224H NW/4 SE/4  
S/2 SE/4 
N/2 SW/4 
S/2 NW/4  
NW/4 NW/4 
SE/4 NE/4  
N/2 NE/4 

11-22N-7W 
11-22N-7W 
13-22N-7W 
13-22N-7W 
13-22N-7W 
14-22N-7W 
14-22N-7W 

Rusty Gallup Oil Pool [52860] Enduring Resources, 
LLC 

30-043-
PENDING 

Alamos Canyon Unit 226H SW/4 NE/4 
N/2 SE/4 
SE/4 SE/4 
SW/4 SW/4 
NW/4  
SW/4 NE/4  

11-22N-7W 
11-22N-7W 
11-22N-7W 
12-22N-7W 
13-22N-7W 
13-22N-7W 

Rusty Gallup Oil Pool [52860] Enduring Resources, 
LLC 

 

pm_vance
New Stamp



District I State of New Mexico 
1625 N. French Drive. Hobbs. NM 88240 
Phone: (575) 393-6161 Fax: (575) 393-0720 Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department 

Form C-102 
Revised August 1. 2011 

District II Submit one copy to 
Appropriate District Office 811 S. First Street, Artesia. NM 88210 

Phone: (575) 748-1283 Fax: (575) 748-9720 
District III 
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87 410 
Pllone: (505) 334-6178 Fax: (505) 334-6170 
District IV 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
1.220 South St . Francis Drive 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 
[J AMENDED REPORT 

1220 S. St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe. NM 87505 
Phone: (505) 476-3460 Fax: (505) 476-3462 

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
'API Number 'Pool Code 'Pool Name 

I 98172 I ESCA VADA N; MANCOS 
•Property Code 'Property Name "Well Number 

316006 N ESCA VADA UNIT 311H 
'OGRIO No. 'Operator Name 'Elevation 

120782 WPX ENERGY PRODUCTION. LLC 6961' 

10 Sur face Location 
LL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot !01 Feet from the North/ South line Feet from the East/West line ca.nty 

0 11 22N 7W 524 SOUTH 2339 EAST SANDOVAL 

11 Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface 
UL or lot no. 

I Se;ion I T;;~P I 
Range 

I 

Lot 101 Feet from the North/ South line Feet from the 

I 
East/West line 

I 
ca.nty 

K 7W 2308 SOUTH 2054 WEST SANDOVAL 
12 Dedicated 

NE/ 4 SW/ 4, W/ 2 SE/ 4 
13 ...Joint or Infill 1' Consolidatic:n Cade ~ Clf'Cler No. 

Acres 

360.0 SE/ 4 SE/ 4 - Section 3 
NE/ 4 NE/4 - Section 10 

NW / 4 NW/ 4. S/ 2 NW/ 4 
NE/ 4 SW/ 4 - Section 11 

(RECORD) 
N89 '42 'W 2623.50 · 

N88 •57 ·45·w 2621.79 " 
16 (MEASURED) 

LOT 4 LOT 3 

IRE CORO) 
N89 '42 'W 2623.50 · 

N88'59"35 "W 2622.74 " 
(MEASURED) 

!RECORD) 
N89 '42 'W 2623 .50 · 

N88 '56 '52 ''W 2624 .39 ' 
!MEASURED! 

!RECORD) 
N89 '42 'W 2623.50 . 

N88 '57 "48 "W 2623.49 · 
(MEASURED) 

ENO-OF-LATERAL LOT LOT 6'j 0 LOT 1 LOT LOT 1 LOT 
2308 ' FSL 2054 ' FWL 2 I 1 ;::,~ (!) 4 I 3 J_ C\/ 

SEC 3, T22N. R7W J tu~ C\/~~ 2 1 ~§1~ 
LAT: 36 .167574 'N ~ r:t C\/ ~:: L ~ 

LONG: 107 .563532 'W - -- - i)l\'.I u -- - -- - _ _ _ a<\J 
DATUM: NA0 192 7 CH !.ulJ! I lcli.u 

LA T: 36.167588 'N ~ ~ ~ 

R-14080 

NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNE D 
TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL AL L 

INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED 
OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS 

BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION 

17 OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 
I hereby certify that the information contained 
herein is true and co11'4Jlete to the best of my 
knowledge and belief. and that this organization 
either owns a working interest or unleased 
mineral interest in the land including the 
proposed bottom- ho le location or has a right 
to drill this well at this location pursuant 

LONG: 107.564139 'W f--
OATUM: NA01983 

334:-r- 3-

~a ~~ I I ~~ 
Q ~ I ~ ~ ~ 

I I 

to a contract with an owner of such a mineral 
or working interest. or to a voluntary pooling 
agreement or a compulsory pooling order 
heretofore entered by the division. 

~~ ~~ ---2-~-t---,-1.---0·-P1" i i~ 
c:r:: i.u~w a '~~~ ~(!) 
~~Co~ I(\ 0 ~7" 

0 N l'l '<S..t. ~o 
~ " N 
~~ I ~ a 

'-$', <: 

(RECORD) (RECORD) 
N89 ·09 'W 2628 . 78 . N89 '09 'W 2628. 78 . 

N88 '22 '32 "'W 2627.96 . N88 '2 1 '40''W 2629 03. 

~~ 1 -T- r ~ 
~i --/1----+-----+I --~~ 
~ I ~(!) 
~ (RECORD) !RECORD) ~ 

f\j 
a <oa 
~\Li gs 

Signature Date 

Printed Name 
\'JU) 
(\)« 

7"~ '"=E-=m=a=il~Ad=d=re=s=s~~~~~~~~~~=l 
~~ ..-

N89 '49 'W 2632.08 . N89 '49 'W 2632.08 · <: 
N89 '01 ·57·w 2632.13 . N89 '03 28 "'W 2631 40 · ~ 

(MEASURED) (MEASURED) . 

IBSURVEYOR CERTIFICATION 
I hereby certify that the we II location 
shown on this plat was plotted from field 
notes of actual surveys made by me or under 
my supervision, and that the same is true 
and correct to the best of my belief . SURFACE LOCA TION 

!MEASURED! (MEASURED) . -+-_j __ J__ _ ______,... 
I (MEASURED) 

524 ' FSL 2339 . FEL 

_j_ SEC 11. T22N. R7W 
LAT: 36.14 7904 'N 

_ ,.____ LONG: 107.543 115 ·w 

Date Revised: OCTOBER 23. 2017 
Date of Survey: MARCH 16. 2016 

1 N01 '25 '41"E 2658.59 . 

I NO '41 "E 2660.46. 
(RECORD! 

- 10 - J-
RSI TOOL I POINT- OF- ENTRY 

2255' FSL 2 106. FWL 2272 · FSL 2262 · FWL 
SEC 3, T22N. R7W SEC 11 T22N R7W 
LAT: 36 .16742 4 'N LAT· j 6 152l ll 'N 

LONG: 107.563358 ·w t LONG: 107 5 45237 ·w 
DA TUM: NAO 1927 DA TUM: NAO 1927 

LAT: 36 .167439 'N 
LONG: 107.563965 'W 

DATUM: NA01983 

(MEASURED) 
N87 ·53 26 "'W 2621.53 · 

N88 '40 'W 2622. 18 · 
IRE CORD) 

LAT: 36 .152726 'N 
LONG: 107 .545844 'W 

DA TUM: NA0 1983 

(MEASURED) 
N87'52'39"'W 262 1.07" 

N88 '40 'W 2622.18 · 
IRE CORO) 

2262' 

(MEASURED) 
N89 ·oo 52"'W 2622.56 · 

N89 '46 'W 2622.84 . 
(RECORD) 

DA TUM: NA01927 

LAT: 36 .14 7919 'N 
LONG: 107.543721 'W 

DA TUM: NA01983 

L__ 

I 
Nl8 "56.2W I le5q:'T_ 

(MEASURED) 
N88 '59 '19"'W 2622.83 " 

N89 '46 'W 2622.84 · 
(RECORD! 

Signature and Seal of Professional Surveyor 

JASON C. EDWARDS 
Certificate Number 15269 

As Drilled

30-043-21302

Lacey Granillo
lacey.granillo@wpxenergy.com



District I 
1625 N. French Drive. Hobbs. NM 88240 
Phone: (575) 393-6161 Fax: (575) 393-0720 
District II 
811 S. First Street, Artesia, NM 88210 
Phone: (575) 748-1283 Fax: (575) 748-9720 
District III 
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87 410 
Phone: (505) 334-6178 Fax: (505) 334-6170 
District IV 

State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
J..220 South St . Francis Drive 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 
1220 S. St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505 
Phone: (505) 476-3460 Fax: (505) 476-3462 

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
'API Number 'Pool Code 'Pool Name 

Form C-102 
Revised August 1, 2011 

Submit one copy to 
Appropriate District Office 

[J AMENDED REPORT 

I 98172 I ESCA VADA N: MANCOS 

'Property Code 'Property Name 'we 11 Number 

316006 N ESCA VADA UNIT 312H 

'OGRID No . 'Operator Name 'Elevation 

120782 WPX ENERGY PRODUCTION, LLC 6961' 

10 Surface Location 
Ll.. or lot no . Section Township Range Lot !Ch Feet from the Ncrt.11/Souttl line Feet from the East/West line Coulty 

0 11 22N 7W 515 SOUTH 2378 EAST SANDOVAL 

11 Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface 

LL or ~at no. I Sec~ion I T;;~P I Range 

I 

Lot rm Feet fN:m the 

7W 2290 
12 Dedicated Acres 

N/2 SW/ 4, SE/4 SW/ 4 
13 Joint or Infill 

440.0 
SW/4 SE/ 4 - Section 3 

N/2 NE/4, SE/4 NE/ 4 - Section 10 
SW/4 NW/ 4, N/2 SW/ 4 

SE/4 SW/4 - Section 

!RECORD) (RECORD) 
N89 '42 'W 2623.50. NB9 •42 'W 2623.50 · 

N88 •57 '46"W 2621.79. N88 '59 35 "W 2622.74 · 
16 (MEASURED) (MEASURED) 

11 

(RECORD) 
N89 ·42 'W 2623.50 · 

NBB •55 '52 "W 2624 .39 · 
(MEASURED) 

Norttl/ SOutn line Feet from tl1e 

I 

East/ West line 

I SA~~;VAL SOUTH 476 WEST 
1• Coosolidatim Code t5 Order No. 

(RECORD) 
N89 •42 'W 2623.50' 

NBB "57 '48"W 2623.49' 
(MEASURED! 

R-14080 

NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGN 
TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL A 

ED 
LL 

INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED 
OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS 

BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION 

~ ~ END-OF-LATERAL LOT LOT ~ 
LOT 4 LOT 3 I 

aITT ~fil 2290' FSL 476. FWL J 2 1 c;[Q 
~ LOT I LOT LOT I LOT i\, ~ 
~& 4 3 2 I 1 0 ~0 

17 OPERA TOR CERTIFICATION 
I hereby certify that the information contained 
herein is true and complete to the best of my 
knowledge and belief. and that this organization 
either owns a working interest or un leased 
mineral interest in the land including the 
proposed bottom-hole location or has a right 

ct<o ct SEC 3, T22N, R7W 1 W<u 
ocu :::i LAT:36.167588 •N /---::; ~w ~~ LONG: 107.568873 ·w - -- - ~~ 
~~ ~~ DATUM· NAD1927 ~~ 

;,, N LAT. 36.167602 .N I t- ~~ 
<: a LONG: 107.569480 ·w · · 

<: DA TUM: NA01983 

~ ~. _ 6 34-41 - 31 --(11EASUREO) 
' -0 N01 '20 '46 "E 2660.31' 
"0 !;: 

c;~fric; , 
!l:<O Cllil! 
8(\)\LJ(il 

cus ~--- -L _____ ~~ ~~ 
~~ I 1 ww cu~ 

~ I I ~~ ~~ + - 2 - r' 
POINT-OF-ENTRY I ~ 

720. FSL 2251. FWL ~ o 
SEC 11, T22N, R7W 6~ <0c; 

to drill this well at this location pt.rsuant 
to a contract with an owner of such a mineral 
or working interest. or to a voluntary pooling 
agreement or a compulsory pooling order 
heretofore entered by the division . 

Signature Date 

Printed Name 

~w <O« 

~~~~ 
0£\J 
<: .... 

LAT: 36.148449.N + gj~ ~il! 
LONG: 107.545338 ·w -l-- - - - tclw \ui]l 

DA TUM: NAD1927 I ~io ~ki E-mail Address 
LAT: 36.148464.N (RECORD) N ~;;, ==================! 

~ 
LONG. 107.545944.W N89.49'W 2632.08' ~ 18 SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION 

DA TUM· NAD1983 N89 "03 '28 "W 2631.40 · ~ I hereby certify that the well location 
(MEASURED) shown on this plat was plotted from field 

(RECORD) notes of actual surveys made by me or under 
N89 ·og ·w 2628.78 · 1'... !RECORD) my supervision, and that the same is true 

N8B.2232 "W 2527.96 . \."Ir. N89.49'W 2632.08' SURFACE LOCATION and correct to the best of my belief . 
!MEASURED! f ~ N89 ·o1 ·5 r w 2632·13 ' 515' FSL 2378' FEL Date Revised: OCTOBER 23. 2017 

·/..t. (MEASURED! SEC 11. T22N. R7W I 7 2 -+- I LAT: 36 .147880 ·N ~ Date of Survey: MARCH 16. 20 16 
- - (RECORD) ---t.c ~--to--- --J- LONG: 107.54324 7 .W ~ 

NO •41 'E 2660 .46 · I . .,..., DATUM: NAD1927 (il ~ Signature and Seal of Professional Surveyor 

I No1 ·25 ·41"E 2658.59 ' ~ I LAT: 36.147895 •N kj lJ + (MEASURED! +- j LONG: 107.543854 ·w ~ ~ 
DA TUM· NAD1983 cu · 

- 10 - 11 ~~ 
RSI TOOL I . i.o - - _]__/ O'j ~ 

2244 · FSL 528 · FWL ~ ~ j ~ w.ll'J 
SEC 3, T22N, R7W 1 ~a ll'J ~ 
LAT: 36. 167459 'N + C!<O ~CJ 1 ~ U\ 

LONG: 107.568702 ·w +--- §~ w~ ". 
DATUM NAD1927 I - ~w "1~ - 't .f-----j-- ['1 ~ 

LAT: 36.167473 .N ~~ N~ In IN10~·•41 ="'H § 
LONG: 107.569309 ·w 1 ;,, ~~ 2251' ~ 

DATUM: NAD1983 <: 0 - ------ co........._ 6Sl.2' 2:ne• 

(MEASURED) 
N87 '53 '26 "W 2621.53 · 

NBB '40 'W 2622.18 · 
!RECORD) 

<: a 0 5 15· 

(MEASURED! 
N87"5239"W 2621.07' 

N88.40'W 2622. 18 ' 
(RECORD) 

!MEASURED) 
N89 ·oo '52"W 2622.56. 

N89 •45 'W 2622.84 · 
(RECORD) 

!MEASURED) 
N88·59·19"W 2B22.a3· 

N89 '46 'W 2622.84 · 
(RECORD) 

JASON EDWARDS 
Certificate Number 15269 

30-043-21294

As Drilled

Lacey Granillo

lacey.granillo@wpxenergy.com
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United States Department of the Interior 

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

IN REPLY REFER TO: 

3162.7 (FOi 11) 

North Escavada Unit-NMNM 135217A 

Mark Beach 
WPX Energy Production, LLC 
One Williams Center, MD 44 
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74101-3102 

RE: North Escavada Unit #329H 
Paying Well Determination 
Mancos Formation 
San Juan County, NM 

Dear Mr: Beach: 

Farmington Field Office 
6251 College Blvd., Suite A 

Farmington, New Mexico 87402 
wwv. .blm.gov/nm 

July 05, 2017 

TAKE PRIDE• 
INAMERICA 

Rf.CEIVEO 

JUL 0 7 2017 

DMSION ORDERS DEPT. 

In response to your application dated June 14, 2017, the Farmington Field Office has reviewed the data you 
submitted for a commercial well determination for the following well completed in the Mancos formation. 

Well Name & Number Dedication Lease Completion Determination 
Date 

North Escavada Unit #329H T.22 N, R.7 W, Sec. 10 NO-G-1312-1809 09/ 17/2016 Commercial 

After completing our economic evaluation, we concur with your determination, the North Escavada Unit #329H is 
capable of producing in paying quantities. 

This well will begin reporting production to NMNM 135217A, effective 09/17/2016. 

Under provisions of 43 CFR 3165.3, you may request an Administrative Review of the order(s) described above. 
Such a request, including all supporting documents, must be filed in writing within 20-business days of this notice 
and must be filed with the State Director, Bureau of Land Management (NM-92000), P.O. Box 27115, Santa Fe, 
New Mexico 87502-0115. Such requests shall not result in a suspension of the order(s) unless the reviewing 
official so determines. Procedures governing appeals from instructions, orders or decisions are contained in 43 
CFR 3165.4 and 43 CFR 4.400 et seq. 

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact me at the above address, telephone (505) 564-
7746 or wtambekou@blm.gov 



cc: Commission of Public Lands, Santa Fe, NM 
Bee: North Escavada Unit 

AFMSS/LR2000 
NMFOl 11 :Wtambekou;07-05-17 

Sincerely, 

William Tambekou 
Petroleum Engineer 
Petroleum Management Team 



Run Date/Time:  6/12/2025 15:00 PM
Single Serial Number Report

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

CASE RECORDATION
Serial Register Page

NMNM105381446 Page 1 of 3

NO WARRANTY IS MADE BY BLM FOR USE OF THE DATA FOR PURPOSES NOT INTENDED BY BLM
HISTORICAL INFORMATION MAY ONLY BE ACCESSIBLE THROUGH THE MLRS WEBSITE.

Authority Serial Number

02­25­1920;041STAT0437;30USC181;MINERAL LEASING 
ACT OF 1920

 NMNM105381446

Participating 
Area Legacy Serial No

3,040.0000 NMNM   135217A
Product Type:  318230  O&G PARTICIPATING AREA 
Commodity:  Oil & Gas Case File Jurisdiction: 
Case Disposition:  AUTHORIZED FARMINGTON FIELD OFFICE

CASE DETAILS NMNM105381446

MLRS Case Ref C-8284241
Case Name MANCOS PA
Unit Agreement Name NORTH ESCAVADA UNIT

Split Estate  Fed Min Interest
Effective Date 09/17/2016 Split Estate Acres Future Min Interest No
Expiration Date Royalty Rate Future Min Interest Date
Land Type Acquired Royalty Rate Other  Acquired Royalty Interest
Formation Name MANCOS Approval Date Held In a Producing Unit No
Parcel Number Sale Date Number of Active Wells
Parcel Status Sales Status

Total Bonus Amount 0.00
Related Agreement NMNM105378929 Tract Number Lease Suspended No
Application Type Fund Code Total Rental Amount

CASE CUSTOMERS NMNM105381446

Name & Mailing Address Interest Relationship Percent 
Interest

ENDURING RESOURCES IV LLC 6300 S SYRACUSE WAY STE 525 CENTENNIAL  CO  80111-6743 OPERATOR 100.000000
FARMINGTON FIELD OFFICE 6251 COLLEGE BLVD STE A FARMINGTON  NM  87402 OFFICE OF RECORD 0.000000

LAND RECORDS NMNM105381446

Mer Twp Rng Sec Survey 
Type

Survey 
Number

Subdivision District / Field Office County Mgmt 
Agency

23 0220N 0070W 003 Aliquot SE,SW FARMINGTON DISTRICT OFFICE  
FARMINGTON FIELD OFFICE

SANDOVAL BUREAU OF 
LAND MGMT

23 0220N 0070W 004 Aliquot SE,SW FARMINGTON DISTRICT OFFICE  
FARMINGTON FIELD OFFICE

SANDOVAL BUREAU OF 
LAND MGMT

23 0220N 0070W 005 Aliquot SE FARMINGTON DISTRICT OFFICE  
FARMINGTON FIELD OFFICE

SANDOVAL BUREAU OF 
LAND MGMT

23 0220N 0070W 008 Aliquot NE FARMINGTON DISTRICT OFFICE  
FARMINGTON FIELD OFFICE

SANDOVAL BUREAU OF 
LAND MGMT

23 0220N 0070W 009 Aliquot ALL FARMINGTON DISTRICT OFFICE  
FARMINGTON FIELD OFFICE

SANDOVAL BUREAU OF 
LAND MGMT

23 0220N 0070W 010 Aliquot ALL FARMINGTON DISTRICT OFFICE  
FARMINGTON FIELD OFFICE

SANDOVAL BUREAU OF 
LAND MGMT, 
NAVAJO 
RESRV - NM

23 0220N 0070W 011 Aliquot W2 FARMINGTON DISTRICT OFFICE  
FARMINGTON FIELD OFFICE

SANDOVAL BUREAU OF 
LAND MGMT

23 0220N 0070W 014 Aliquot NW FARMINGTON DISTRICT OFFICE  
FARMINGTON FIELD OFFICE

SANDOVAL BUREAU OF 
LAND MGMT

23 0220N 0070W 015 Aliquot N2 FARMINGTON DISTRICT OFFICE  
FARMINGTON FIELD OFFICE

SANDOVAL BUREAU OF 
LAND MGMT

CASE ACTIONS NMNM105381446

Action Date Date Filed Effective 
Date

Action Name Action Status Action Information

06/14/2016 06/14/2016 CASE ESTABLISHED APPROVED/ACCEPTED
09/17/2016 09/17/2016 ACRES-FED INT 100% APPROVED/ACCEPTED Action Remarks: 320.00;10.53%;
09/17/2016 09/17/2016 ACRES-INDIAN APPROVED/ACCEPTED Action Remarks: 2720.00;89.47%;
09/17/2016 09/17/2016 EFFECTIVE DATE APPROVED/ACCEPTED Action Remarks: /A/;
09/17/2016 09/17/2016 FORMATION APPROVED/ACCEPTED Action Remarks: MNCS 03;MANCOS;
09/17/2016 09/17/2016 GEOGRAPHIC NAME APPROVED/ACCEPTED Action Remarks: N ESCAVADA UNIT;



Run Date/Time:  6/12/2025 15:00 PM
Single Serial Number Report

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

CASE RECORDATION
Serial Register Page

NMNM105381446 Page 2 of 3

NO WARRANTY IS MADE BY BLM FOR USE OF THE DATA FOR PURPOSES NOT INTENDED BY BLM
HISTORICAL INFORMATION MAY ONLY BE ACCESSIBLE THROUGH THE MLRS WEBSITE.

Action Date Date Filed Effective 
Date

Action Name Action Status Action Information

09/17/2016 09/17/2016 PA EFFECTIVE APPROVED/ACCEPTED Action Remarks: MNCS 03;NMNM135217A;
09/17/2016 09/17/2016 REFERENCE NUMBER (AFS) APPROVED/ACCEPTED Action Remarks: AFS-NMNM135217A;
09/17/2016 09/17/2016 WELL DETERMINED PAYING APPROVED/ACCEPTED Action Remarks: /2/N0G13121809;#329H;
06/14/2017 06/14/2017 PARTICIPATING AREA FILED APPROVED/ACCEPTED Action Remarks: /1/INITIAL;
07/05/2017 07/05/2017 AGREEMENT / PA APPROVED APPROVED/ACCEPTED
11/01/2017 11/01/2017 SUCCESSOR OPERATOR APPROVED/ACCEPTED Action Remarks: WPX ENERGY/ENDURING R

PARTICIPATING AREA RECAPITULATION TABLE NMNM105381446
Serial Number Legacy Serial 

Number
Lease Type Tract 

Number
Tract 
Commitment 
Status

Acres Allocation 
Percentage

N0-G-1311-1791 Migrated - 
Unknown

01 Fully Committed 160 5.2632

N0-G-1311-1792 Migrated - 
Unknown

02 Fully Committed 160 5.2632

N0-G-1311-1786 Migrated - 
Unknown

03 Fully Committed 160 5.2632

N0-G-1311-1789 Migrated - 
Unknown

04 Fully Committed 160 5.2632

N0-G-1312-1793 Migrated - 
Unknown

05 Fully Committed 160 5.2632

N0-G-1312-1794 Migrated - 
Unknown

06 Fully Committed 160 5.2632

N0-G-1312-1788 Migrated - 
Unknown

07 Fully Committed 160 5.2632

N0-G-1311-1787 Migrated - 
Unknown

08 Fully Committed 160 5.2632

N0-G-1312-1798 Migrated - 
Unknown

09 Fully Committed 160 5.2632

N0-G-1312-1808 Migrated - 
Unknown

10 Fully Committed 160 5.2632

N0-G-1312-1809 Migrated - 
Unknown

11 Fully Committed 160 5.2632

N0-G-1311-1810 Migrated - 
Unknown

12 Fully Committed 160 5.2631

N0-G-1311-1811 Migrated - 
Unknown

13 Fully Committed 160 5.2631

N0-G-1311-1812 Migrated - 
Unknown

14 Fully Committed 160 5.2631

N0-G-1311-1781 Migrated - 
Unknown

15 Fully Committed 160 5.2631

NOO-C-14-20-5555 Migrated - 
Unknown

16 Fully Committed 160 5.2631

NOO-C-14-20-5594 Migrated - 
Unknown

17 Fully Committed 160 5.2631

NMNM105445044 NMNM   025821 Federal 18 Fully Committed 160 5.2631
NMNM105451329 NMNM   006680 Federal 19 Fully Committed 160 5.2631

TOTAL 3,040.0000 100.0000

 
LEGACY CASE REMARKS NMNM105381446
Legacy Case Remarks includes remarks made for the case in LR2000 up until March 14, 2022. These Case Remarks will no longer be updated in 
MLRS. This section of the SRP is obsolete.  Please reference the MLRS website for more information and refer to the Case Actions section - Action 
Information on this report for similar data.

Line Number Remark Text

0001 /A/ EXHIBIT B EFFECTIVE DATE 09/01/16
0002 LEASE SERIAL NO   TR#   STATUS     ACRES   PERCENT



Run Date/Time:  6/12/2025 15:00 PM
Single Serial Number Report

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

CASE RECORDATION
Serial Register Page

NMNM105381446 Page 3 of 3

NO WARRANTY IS MADE BY BLM FOR USE OF THE DATA FOR PURPOSES NOT INTENDED BY BLM
HISTORICAL INFORMATION MAY ONLY BE ACCESSIBLE THROUGH THE MLRS WEBSITE.

Line Number Remark Text
0003 N0-G-1311-1791      1    FC        160.00  5.2632
0004 N0-G-1311-1792      2    FC        160.00  5.2632
0005 N0-G-1311-1786      3    FC        160.00  5.2632
0006 N0-G-1311-1789      4    FC        160.00  5.2632
0007 N0-G-1312-1793      5    FC        160.00  5.2632
0008 N0-G-1312-1794      6    FC        160.00  5.2632
0009 N0-G-1312-1788      7    FC        160.00  5.2632
0010 N0-G-1311-1787      8    FC        160.00  5.2632
0011 N0-G-1312-1798      9    FC        160.00  5.2632
0012 N0-G-1312-1808     10    FC        160.00  5.2632
0013 N0-G-1312-1809     11    FC        160.00  5.2632
0014 N0-G-1311-1810     12    FC        160.00  5.2631
0015 N0-G-1311-1811     13    FC        160.00  5.2631
0016 N0-G-1311-1812     14    FC        160.00  5.2631
0017 N0-G-1311-1781     15    FC        160.00  5.2631
0018 NOO-C-14-20-5555   16    FC        160.00  5.2631
0019 NOO-C-14-20-5594   17    FC        160.00  5.2631
0020 NMNM 25821         18    FC        160.00  5.2631
0021 NMNM 6680          19    FC        160.00  5.2631
0022                          TOTAL    3040.00 100.0000
 
 

 



































 

 

 
Enduring Resources San Juan, LLC 

 
6300 South Syracuse Way, Suite 525, Centennial, CO 80111 

Telephone 303 573-1222   Fax 303 573 0461 
 
 
TO:  All Mineral Owners: 
 
RE:  Enclosed Commingling Application – Frequently Asked Questions 
 
Ladies and Gentlemen: 
 
 Enduring Resources (“Enduring”) plans to drill and complete an additional well, or wells, that can 
be efficiently tied into an existing central tank battery and avoid unnecessary additional surface disturbance.  
Enduring is required by the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division to send a copy of the commingling 
application to all mineral owners whose oil and gas production is sold from this central tank battery.  The 
application is very technical in nature and may be confusing to anyone who is not familiar with oil and gas 
operations.  We anticipate that you may have questions about the application, and we hope that the following 
information may be helpful to you. 
 

1. What is the purpose of the Commingling Application? 
Enduring is requesting the approval of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (“NMOCD”) to 
use its existing surface facilities for the sale of oil and gas from one or more additional wells it 
plans to drill near the central tank battery.   This is the most efficient use of Enduring’s equipment 
and reduces the amount of surface disturbance from our operations.   
 

2. Will approval of the commingling application impact existing production or royalties that are 
paid out of production from other wells that are tied into the same tank battery? 
No, each existing well and each new well is separately metered with equipment that is regularly 
inspected and approved by the BLM and the NMOCD, and the royalty paid on existing producing 
wells is not affected in any way by this application. 
 

3.  What are the attachments included with the letter?   
• The transmittal letter states that a complete copy of Enduring’s application is enclosed, and 

if there are no objections filed with the NMOCD within 20 days, the NMOCD may approve 
the application administratively, without a hearing.  The Bureau of Land Management has 
already approved commingling at this facility.   

• The application was filed online and includes a list of existing wells being commingled 
and a list of new wells that will be added to the sales point tank battery. 

• Exhibit 1 is a map of the central tank battery in the West Lybrook Unit where the 
commingling will occur.  

• Exhibit 2 is the completed application required by the NMOCD and includes a flow 
diagram showing how the oil and gas is metered to ensure accuracy in reporting production. 
A more detailed presentation of what this diagram depicts can be found at the end of the 
application.   

• Exhibit 3 is the information submitted to the BLM for each new well, including plats. 



• Exhibit 4 are copies of the Unit Agreements for the West Lybrook Unit and the Greater
Lybrook Unit covering both the existing wells and the new wells.  These are undivided
units and the Participating Area for sharing in production from the unit wells is the same
as the entire unit.

• Exhibit 5 is a list that Enduring received from the Federal Indian Mineral Office (“FIMO”)
of allottees who have a mineral interest in the West Lybrook and/or Greater Lybrook Units
who received a copy of this correspondence.

4. Do I need to sign anything or return any documents to the NMOCD?
No, the application packet has been mailed to you for notice purposes only, and no signatures or
documents need to be returned.  The NMOCD requires the operator to send each mineral owners a
copy of the application to notify you of your right to object, and for you to retain for your records
if you wish.

If you have any questions about the information in the application, please don’t hesitate to contact
us.

Sincerely, 

ENDURING RESOURCES, LLC 

Alex B. Campbell, Vice President - Land 



Paula M. Vance 
Associate 
Phone (505) 988-4421 
Fax (505) 819-5579 
pmvance@hollandhart.com 

T 505.988.4421    F 505.983.6043 
110 North Guadalupe, Suite 1, Santa Fe, NM 87501-1849 
Mail to: P.O. Box 2208, Santa Fe, NM 87504-2208 
www.hollandhart.com 

Alaska 
Colorado 
Idaho 

Montana 
Nevada 
New Mexico 

Utah 
Washington, D.C. 
Wyoming 

 

June 18, 2025 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

TO:  ALL AFFECTED PARTIES 

Re: Application of Enduring Resources, LLC for administrative approval to surface 
commingle (pool and lease) oil and gas production from Participating Areas (“PA”) 
covering the North Escavada Unit (“NEU”) and Alamos Canyon Unit (“ACU”) 
collectively comprised of the S/2 of Section 3, the S/2 and NW/4 of Section 4, the S/2 
of Sections 5 and 6, All of Sections 7-9, the NW/4 of Section 10, the N/2 of Sections 17 
and 18, Township 22 North, Range 6 West, and the S/2 of Sections 3 and 4, the SE/4 
of Section 5, the NE/4 of Section 8, All of Sections 9-12, the N/2 and SW/4 of Section 
13, the N/2 and SE/4 of Section 14, and the N/2 of Section 15, Township 22 North, 
Range 7 West, NMPM, Sandoval County, New Mexico (the “Lands”) 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

Enclosed is a copy of the above-referenced application, which was filed with the New Mexico Oil 
Conservation Division on this date. Any objection to this application must be filed in writing 
within twenty days from the date the Division receives the application at the Division’s Santa Fe 
office located at 1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico, 87505. If no objection is 
received within this twenty-day period, this application may be approved administratively by the 
Division. 

If you have any questions about this application, please contact the following: 

Anita Ashland  
Enduring Resources, LLC 
(303) 350-5116
aashland@enduringresources.com

Sincerely, 

Paula M. Vance 
ATTORNEY FOR ENDURING RESOURCES, LLC 

https://www.hollandhart.com/


 
 
 

The notice list & 
complete Unit 

Agreements are 
confidential and have 
been removed from 

public view 
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

APPLICATION FOR SURFACE COMMINGLING 
SUBMITTED BY ENDURING RESOURCES, LLC 

 
ORDER NO. PLC-998

ORDER 

The Director of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (“OCD”), having considered the 
application and the recommendation of the OCD Engineering Bureau, issues the following Order. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Enduring Resources, LLC (“Applicant”) submitted a complete application to surface 
commingle the oil and gas production from the pools and leases described in Exhibit A 
(“Application”). 

2. Applicant included a complete list of the wells currently dedicated to each pool and lease. 

3. Applicant proposed a method to allocate the oil and gas production to the pools, leases, and 
wells to be commingled. 

4. Applicant certified the commingling of oil and gas production from the pools, leases, and 
wells will not in reasonable probability reduce the value of the oil and gas production to less 
than if it had remained segregated. 

5. Applicant in the notice for the Application stated that it sought authorization to prospectively 
include additional pools and leases in accordance with 19.15.12.10(C)(4)(g) NMAC. 

6. Applicant stated that it sought authorization to surface commingle and off-lease measure, as 
applicable, oil and gas production from wells which have not yet been approved to be drilled, 
but will produce from a pool and lease as described in Exhibit A. 

7. Applicant submitted or intends to submit one or more application(s) to the BLM or NMSLO, 
as applicable, to form or revise a participating area (“PA”) and has identified the acreage of 
each lease within each spacing unit (“PA Pooled Area”) to be included in the application(s), 
as described in Exhibit A. 

8. Applicant provided notice of the Application to all persons owning an interest in the oil and 
gas production to be commingled, including the owners of royalty and overriding royalty 
interests, regardless of whether they have a right or option to take their interests in kind, and 
those persons either submitted a written waiver or did not file an objection to the Application. 

9. Applicant provided notice of the Application to the Bureau of Land Management (“BLM”) 
or New Mexico State Land Office (“NMSLO”), as applicable. 
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

10. OCD has jurisdiction to issue this Order pursuant to the Oil and Gas Act, NMSA 1978, §§ 
70-2-6, 70-2-11, 70-2-12, 70-2-16, and 70-2-17, 19.15.12. NMAC, and 19.15.23. NMAC. 

11. Applicant satisfied the notice requirements for the Application in accordance with 
19.15.12.10(A)(2) NMAC, 19.15.12.10(C)(4)(c) NMAC, and 19.15.12.10(C)(4)(e) NMAC, 
as applicable.  

12. Applicant satisfied the notice requirements for the Application in accordance with 
19.15.23.9(A)(5) NMAC and 19.15.23.9(A)(6) NMAC, as applicable. 

13. Applicant’s proposed method of allocation, as modified herein, complies with 
19.15.12.10(B)(1) NMAC or 19.15.12.10(C)(1) NMAC, as applicable. 

14. Commingling of oil and gas production from state, federal, or tribal leases shall not 
commence until approved by the BLM or NMSLO, as applicable, in accordance with 
19.15.12.10(B)(3) NMAC and 19.15.12.10(C)(4)(h) NMAC. 

15. Applicant satisfied the notice requirements for the subsequent addition of pools, leases, and 
wells in the notice for the Application, in accordance with 19.15.12.10(C)(4)(g) NMAC.  
Subsequent additions of pools, leases, and wells within Applicant’s defined parameters, as 
modified herein, will not, in reasonable probability, reduce the commingled production’s 
value or otherwise adversely affect the interest owners in the production to be added.  

16. By granting the Application with the conditions specified below, this Order prevents waste 
and protects correlative rights, public health, and the environment. 

ORDER 

1. Applicant is authorized to surface commingle oil and gas production from the pools and 
leases as described in Exhibit A. 

Applicant is authorized to surface commingle oil and gas production from the wells included 
in Exhibit A provided that they produce from a pool and lease described in Exhibit A. 

Applicant is authorized to store and measure oil and gas production off-lease, as applicable, 
from the pools and leases as described in Exhibit A at a central tank battery or gas title 
transfer meter described in Exhibit A. 

Applicant is authorized to surface commingle oil and gas production from wells not included 
in Exhibit A but that produce from a pool and lease as described in Exhibit A. 

Applicant is authorized to store and measure oil and gas production off-lease, as applicable, 
from wells not included in Exhibit A but that produce from a pool and lease as described in 
Exhibit A at a central tank battery or gas title transfer meter described in Exhibit A. 
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2. No later than sixty (60) days after the BLM or NMSLO, as applicable, approves Applicant’s 
paying well determination for a well, Applicant shall submit to the BLM or NMSLO an 
application to form or revise a PA that includes the PA Pooled Area as defined in Applicant’s 
Form C-102 (“PA Application”).  If Applicant fails to submit the PA Application, this Order 
shall terminate on the following day.  No later than sixty (60) days after the BLM or NMSLO 
approves or denies the PA Application, Applicant shall submit a Form C-103 to OCD with 
a copy of the decision.  If Applicant withdraws or the BLM or NMSLO denies the PA 
Application, this Order shall terminate on the date of such action.  If the BLM or NMSLO 
approves but modifies the PA Application, Applicant shall comply with the approved PA, 
and no later than sixty (60) days after such decision, Applicant shall submit a new surface 
commingling application to OCD to conform this Order with the approved PA if the 
formation or dedicated lands are modified or if a modification is made that will affect this 
Order.  If Applicant fails to submit the new surface commingling application or OCD denies 
the new surface commingling application, this Order shall terminate on the date of such 
action.  

Applicant shall allocate the oil and gas production to each lease within a PA Pooled Area in 
proportion to the acreage that each lease bears to the entire acreage of the PA Pooled Area 
until the PA Pooled Area is included in a PA.  After a PA Pooled Area is included in a PA, 
the oil and gas production from the PA Pooled Area shall be allocated as required by the 
BLM’s or NMSLO’s, as applicable, approval of the PA, including any production that had 
been allocated previously in accordance with this Order. 

3. The allocation of oil and gas production to wells not included in Exhibit A but that produce 
from a pool and lease as described in Exhibit A shall be determined in the same manner as 
to wells identified in Exhibit A that produce from that pool and lease, provided that if more 
than one allocation method is being used or if there are no wells identified in Exhibit A that 
produce from the pool and lease, then allocation of oil and gas production to each well not 
included in Exhibit A shall be determined by OCD prior to commingling production from it 
with the production from another well. 

4. The oil and gas production for each well identified in Exhibit A shall be separated and 
metered prior to commingling it with production from another well. 

5. If Applicant recovers oil or gas production from produced water prior to Applicant injecting 
it or transferring custody of it, then that production shall be allocated to each well in the 
proportion that it contributed to the total produced water. 

6. If Applicant recovers gas production using a vapor recovery unit (VRU), then that gas 
production shall be allocated to each well in the proportion that it contributed to the total oil 
production. 

7. Applicant shall measure and market the commingled oil at a central tank battery described 
in Exhibit A in accordance with this Order and 19.15.18.15 NMAC or 19.15.23.8 NMAC. 
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8. Applicant shall measure and market the commingled gas at a well pad, central delivery point, 
central tank battery, or gas title transfer meter described in Exhibit A in accordance with this 
Order and 19.15.19.9 NMAC, provided however that if the gas is vented or flared, and 
regardless of the reason or authorization pursuant to 19.15.28.8(B) NMAC for such venting 
or flaring, Applicant shall measure or estimate the gas in accordance with 19.15.28.8(E) 
NMAC. 

9. Applicant shall calibrate the meters used to measure or allocate oil and gas production in 
accordance with 19.15.12.10(C)(2) NMAC. 

10. Applicant shall install and utilize vessels that are appropriately designed to ensure sufficient 
separation of the fluids and to accurately measure oil and gas production. 

11. If the commingling of oil and gas production from any pool, lease, or well reduces the value 
of the commingled oil and gas production to less than if it had remained segregated, no later 
than sixty (60) days after the decrease in value has occurred Applicant shall submit a new 
surface commingling application to OCD to amend this Order to remove the pool, lease, or 
well whose oil and gas production caused the decrease in value.  If Applicant fails to submit 
a new application, this Order shall terminate on the following day, and if OCD denies the 
application, this Order shall terminate on the date of such action. 

12. Applicant may submit an application to amend this Order to add pools, leases, and 
subsequently drilled wells with spacing units adjacent to or within the tracts commingled by 
this Order by submitting a Form C-107-B in accordance with 19.15.12.10(C)(4)(g) NMAC, 
provided the pools, leases, and subsequently drilled wells are within the identified parameters 
included in the Application. 

13. If a well is not included in Exhibit A but produces from a pool and lease as described in 
Exhibit A, then Applicant shall submit Forms C-102 and C-103 to the OCD Engineering 
Bureau after the well has been approved to be drilled and prior to off-lease measuring or 
commingling oil or gas production from it with the production from another well.  The Form 
C-103 shall reference this Order and identify the well, proposed method to determine the 
allocation of oil and gas production to it, and the location(s) that commingling of its 
production will occur.   

14. Applicant shall not commence commingling oil or gas production from state, federal, or 
tribal leases until approved by the BLM or NMSLO, as applicable. 

15. If OCD determines that Applicant has failed to comply with any provision of this Order, 
OCD may take any action authorized by the Oil and Gas Act or the New Mexico 
Administrative Code (NMAC). 
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16. OCD retains jurisdiction of this matter and reserves the right to modify or revoke this Order 
as it deems necessary. 

 
STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

 

 
________________________________  DATE: ______________________ 
ALBERT C. S. CHANG 
DIRECTOR 

2/1/2026



Order: PLC-998
Operator: Enduring Resources, LLC (372286)

Central Tank Battery: North Escavada 311 Pad
Central Tank Battery Location: UL O, Section 11, Township 22 North, Range 7 West

Gas Title Transfer Meter Location: UL O, Section 11, Township 22 North, Range 7 West

Pool Name Pool Code
RUSTY GALLUP 52860

ESCAVADA N; MANCOS (OIL) 98172

UL or Q/Q S-T-R
S2 03-22N-07W
S2 04-22N-07W

SE4 05-22N-07W
NE4 08-22N-07W
ALL 09-22N-07W
ALL 10-22N-07W

W2 11-22N-07W
NW4 14-22N-07W

N2 15-22N-07W
S2 17-22N-06W
S2 18-22N-06W

ALL 19-22N-06W
ALL 20-22N-06W
SE4 13-22N-07W

SW4 14-22N-07W
S2 15-22N-07W
S2 22-22N-07W

N2, SW4, W2SE 23-22N-07W
N2 24-22N-07W

NW4 26-22N-07W
ALL 27-22N-07W
SE4 28-22N-07W

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

Exhibit A

Pools

Leases as defined in 19.15.12.7(C) NMAC

PA Mancos North Escavada Unit NMNM 105381446 
(135217A)

Lease

BLM Lease NMNM 105505057 (0554433)

Exhibit A Page 1ORDER NO. PLC-998



S2 03-22N-06W
S2, NW4 04-22N-06W

S2 05-22N-06W
S2 06-22N-06W

ALL 07-22N-06W
ALL 08-22N-06W
ALL 09-22N-06W
NW4 10-22N-06W

N2 17-22N-06W
N2 18-22N-06W
E2 11-22N-07W

ALL 12-22N-07W
N2, SW4 13-22N-07W

E2 14-22N-07W

Well API UL or Q/Q S-T-R Pool
NESW, W2SE, SESE 03-22N-07W

NENE 10-22N-07W
W2NW, SENW, 

NESW 11-22N-07W

NWSW, E2SW, SWSE 03-22N-07W
NWNE, E2NE 10-22N-07W

SWNW, NWSW, 
E2SW 11-22N-07W

Well Name
Wells

PROPOSED PA Gallup Alamos Unit NMNM "A"

30-043-21302 98172

30-043-21294 98172

N ESCAVADA UNIT #311H

N ESCAVADA UNIT #312H

Exhibit A Page 2ORDER NO. PLC-998



Order: PLC-998
Operator: Enduring Resources, LLC (372286)

UL or Q/Q S-T-R Pool
SWSE 11-22N-07W

W2SW, SESW 13-22N-07W
W2NE, SENW, 

NESW 14-22N-07W

S2SE 11-22N-07W
W2NW, SENW, 

NESW 13-22N-07W

NENE 14-22N-07W
SWNE, SE4 11-22N-07W

SWSW 12-22N-07W
NWNW, E2NW, 

SWNE 13-22N-07W

ALAMOS CANYON UNIT #224H

ALAMOS CANYON UNIT #226H

ALAMOS CANYON UNIT #222H

Well Name

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

Exhibit B

Proposed Wells

52860

52860

52860

Page 1ORDER NO. PLC-998 Exhibit B



Sante Fe Main Office 
Phone: (505) 476­3441

General Information 
Phone: (505) 629­6116

Online Phone Directory 
https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/contact­us

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

CONDITIONS

Action  481035

CONDITIONS
Operator:

ENDURING RESOURCES, LLC
6300 S Syracuse Way
Centennial, CO 80111

OGRID:

372286
Action Number:

481035
Action Type:

[C­107] Surface Commingle or Off­Lease (C­107B)

CONDITIONS

Created By Condition Condition
Date

sarah.clelland Please review the content of the order to ensure you are familiar with the authorities granted and any conditions of approval. If you have any questions
regarding this matter, please email us at OCD.Engineer@emnrd.nm.gov.

2/3/2026

https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/contact-us

